

No. 13-30084

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
-vs.-
BILL TYRONE JAMES DESCHARM WATSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Montana, Great Falls Division

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE NETWORK IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Colin M. Stephens
The Innocence Network
315 West Pine St.
Missoula, MT 59802
Telephone: (406) 552-0405
Amicus Curiae

Laura B. Weiss
Assistant U.S. Attorney
U.S. Attorney's Office
P.O. Box 3447
Great Falls, MT 59403
Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

Preliminary Statement.....1

Interest of *Amicus*.....1

Statement of the Facts and Procedure.....3

Argument

I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE AND INTENT OF CONGRESS SUPPORT TESTING FOR WATSON.....5

 A. Watson satisfies the broad timeliness exception of good cause.....6

 B. Watson satisfies the timeliness exception of “newly discovered DNA evidence” in accordance with the statute’s plain meaning and intent.....9

II. DNA TESTING COULD EXONERATE WATSON AND IDENTIFY THE ACTUAL PERPETRATOR.....10

Conclusion15

Certificate of Compliance.....16

Certificate of Service.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist., v. Osborne,
 557 U.S. 52, 55 (2009) 5
United States v. Boose,
 498 F.Supp.2d 887, 889 (N.D. Miss. 2007) 7
United States v. Brown,
 333 U.S. 18, 27 (1948) 10
United States v. Fasono,
 577 F.3d 572 (5th Circ. 2009) 14

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3600(a), et seq. passim
 Alaska Stat. § 12.73.020 8
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4240 (2013) 8
 Cal. Penal Code §1405 (2005) 8
 Haw. Rev. Stat. §844-D121 (2013) 8
 Idaho Code §19-4902 (2013) 8
 Mont. Code Ann. §46-21-110 (2013) 8
 Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann §176.0918 (2009) 8
 Or. Rev. Stat. §138.690 (2007) 8
 Wash. Rev Code §10.73.170 (2005) 8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

150 Cong. Rec. S11609-01, 2004 WL 2639662. 7, 8

ARTICLES & REPORTS

Convicted by Juries, Exonerated by Science, NAT’L INSTIT. JUST., U.S. Dept.
 Just., NCJ161258 (June 1996) 2, 13
 James Dao, *In Same Case, DNA Clears Convict and Finds Suspect*, N.Y.
 Times, Sept. 6, 2003. 13
 Britton Douglas, “*That’s What She Said*”: *Why Limiting the Use of*
Uncorroborated Eyewitness Identification Testimony Could Prevent
Wrongful Convictions in Texas, 41 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 561, 571 (2009) . . . 11
 Brandon L. Garrett, *Claiming Innocence*, 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1629, 1647-48,
 1658-59 (2007-08) 10-12

Charles T. Jones, *DNA Tests Clear Two Men in Prison Escapee Sought in Slaying of Waitress*, DAILY OKLAHOMA, April 16, 1999. 13
 Innocence Project, *Know the Cases: Charles Dabbs*,
http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Charles_Dabbs.php. 13
 Innocence Project, *Know the Cases: Bruce Goldschalk*,
http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Bruce_Godschalk.php. 13, 14
 Innocence Project, *Know the Cases: Josiah Sutton*,
http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Josiah_Sutton.php. 2
 Innocence Project DNA Exonerations Nationwide,
http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/DNA_Exonerations_Nationwide.php 2
 Steven Krieger, *Why Our Justice System Convicts Innocent People, and the Challenges Faced by Innocence Projects Trying to Exonerate Them*, 14 New Crim. L. Rev. 333, 343-44 (2011) 12
Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward, National Research Council of the National Academy of Sciences, 130 (2009) 10
 Barry Scheck, Peter Neufeld, Jim Dwyer. ACTUAL INNOCENCE: WHEN JUSTICE GOES WRONG AND HOW TO MAKE IT RIGHT. (NAL Trade Publishers) (2003) 13
 John Wilkens, *Can Eyewitness Testimony Be Trusted?: Mistaken identity faulted in cases of wrongful convictions*. Union Tribune San Diego, July 6, 2013 (accessed at: <http://www.utsandiego.com/news/2013/jul/06/mistaken-eyewitness-ID-wrongful-conviction/>). 2

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 34. 1
